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SPRINGBORO 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

   

320 W. Central Ave.         
Springboro, Ohio 45066              
(937) 748-9791 PH                       
(937) 748-6860 FX 
build@cityofspringboro.com 

 

 

 

 
 

 
ALL six sections must be completed for application to be processed   

        
       Address: _______________________________________________________________________        
       Lot No.: ______________ Parcel ID: ________________ Zoning District: ___________________ 
 
       Request for:      
    □-APPEAL (see Section 1285.02 on page 2)      □-VARIANCE (see Section 1285.04 on page 2)  
   
       Briefly explain request:          
 ______________________________________________________________________________
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
       The applicant must provide the following: 

□-List of property owners within 200 feet of all property boundaries (attached) 
□-Copy of certified site plan, if required (attached) 
□-Variance requests shall include a statement addressing all items noted in Section 1285.04(e) 
□-Application Fee  
 Appeal:  $133.00 
 Variance:  $195.00  
 
The above request shall be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) of the City of Springboro 
at the earliest date allowed by law.    
I hereby certify, as the owner or authorized agent of the owner, that I have read the above 
information and have provided the required documentation. I also agree to pay all actual costs 
incurred by the City of Springboro (approximately $500), which will be billed to me by the City of 
Springboro to be paid prior to the BZA hearing. 
 

Applicant’s Name:_______________________________________ Email: _________________________________ 
 
Applicant’s Signature: ________________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
  

PLEASE PRINT Name Address Email 
*Required for processing* 

Property 
Owner 
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11/18 

0 Pioneer Blvd, Springboro, Ohio 45066
419440004 ED - Employment Center District

Tonya J. Rogers tonya@bakerfirm.com

s/ Tonya J. Rogers

Soundfold, Inc
(Owner)
TowerCO 2013, LLC

9200 SR 48 #4
DAYTON OH 45458

5000 Valleystone Dr.
Suite 200, Cary, NC 27519 CFazzolari@towerco.com(Lessee)

The tower is 120 feet with a 5 foot lighting rod. The proposed location is 120 feet from the right-of-way
boundary, which is not consistent with the requirements in Ordinance 1264.40(e)(5). TowerCo therefore

seeks a variance from the strict application of 1264.40(e)(5), as addressed in the attached covere letter.

TowerCo 2013, the Lessee of the subject property, seeks to construct a telecommunications tower. 
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Hardy Diagnostics 
Parcel ID 041944505 
Tax Mailing Address 
429 S PIONEER BLVD 
SPRINGBORO OH 45066 
 
Neyer Properties, Inc.  
Parcel ID 0419440006 
Tax Mailing Address:  
2135 DANA AVE, STE 200 
CINCINNATI OH 45207 
 
ROMCGO Properties, LLC  
Parcel ID 0824230015 
Tax Mailing Address:  
C/O ECLIPSE COMMUNITY MGMNT 
PO BOX 750310 
DAYTON OH 45475 
 
Booker Assets, Inc.  
Parcel ID 0419445002 
Tax Mailing Address:  
1701 REINARTZ BLVD 
MIDDLETOWN OH 45042 
 
City of Springboro 
Parcel ID 0419440007 
Parcel ID 0824200006 
Parcel ID 0419400007 
 
Mailing Address:  
320 W CENTRAL AVE 
SPRINGBORO OH 45066 
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NO ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTIONS
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SUITE 700
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614-459-2050
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SHEET INDEX

ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTSPROJECT INFORMATION

SITE NAME:

PARVENU2
SITE NUMBER: OH0506

PROPOSED RAW LAND SITE WITH A ±120'-0" MONOPOLE TOWER w/±5'-0"
LIGHTNING ARRESTOR AND INSTALLATION OF A 11'x18' EQUIPMENT PAD

TITLE SHEET
& PROJECT

INFORMATION

T-1

GSH
GSH
05/14/2025

PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

TITLE:
T-1 TITLE SHEET & PROJECT INFORMATION

SURVEY:
1-2 FINAL SURVEY
2-2 FINAL SURVEY

CIVIL SHEETS:
C-1 OVERALL SITE LAYOUT
C-2 DIMENSIONAL SITE LAYOUT
C-3.1 ENLARGED SITE LAYOUT
C-3.2 ENLARGED SITE LAYOUT
C-5 TOWER ELEVATION & ANTENNA DETAILS
C-6 EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT
C-7 EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT
C-8 FENCE DETAILS & NOTES

PR62451
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

COUNTY:

E911 ADDRESS:

SITE NUMBER:

SITE NAME: PARVENU2

OH0506

WARREN

ED "EMPLOYMENT CENTER"

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

PROJECT INFORMATION
HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION
· HANDICAPPED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED.
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING OR REFRIGERANTS.
FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS:
· THIS FACILITY SHALL MEET ALL FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS.
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:
· ALL WORK MUST CONFORM TO VERIZON WIRELESS CONSTRUCTION

INSTALLATION STANDARDS & ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS

SPECIAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL,
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION FOR THE LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
· AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE 318
· AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION'S MANUAL OF STEEL

CONSTRUCTION
· TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION TIA-222
· STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWER AND SUPPORTING

STRUCTURES TIA-601
· COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
· INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS IEEE-81, IEEE

1100, IEEE C62.41
· ANSI T1.311, FOR TELECOM - DC POWER SYSTEMS - TELECOM,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
· 2024 OBC AND AMENDMENTS
· 2023 NEC
FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS,
THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

DRIVING DIRECTIONS

PROJECT TYPE: FACILITY WILL CONSIST OF A MONOPOLE
TOWER AND A PROPOSED 11'x18'
CONCRETE PAD WHICH WILL CONTAIN
EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRANSMISSION
AND RECEPTION OF WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B

USE GROUP: U

TYPE OF SITE: RAW LAND

TOWER COORDINATES:
(NAD 1983)

LATITUDE:       39°  32'  49.79"
LONGITUDE:   84°  15'  31.86"
ELEVATION:    ±777.2'  (NAVD 1988) AMSL

TYPE OF TOWER: MONOPOLE

OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT: ±125'-0"

LIGHTING ARRESTOR HEIGHT: ±5'-0"

TOWER (STRUCTURAL STEEL) HEIGHT: ±120'-0"

ANTENNA CENTERLINE HEIGHT: 115'-0"

GENERATOR: YES

GENERATOR SIZE: 50 KW

GENERATOR TYPE:

IS THIS SITE DIESEL RESTRICTED?:

BUILDING DESIGN: STD PAD

BUILDING SIZE: 11'x18'

NON EMERGENCY FIRE SERVICES:

NON EMERGENCY POLICE SERVICES:

POWER COMPANY:

GAS COMPANY: N/A

TELEPHONE COMPANY: METRONET

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: CALEB MCVEY
EMAIL: cmcvey@towerco.com
PHONE: (859) 274-2477

REAL ESTATE MANAGER: EDWARD SCHAFER
EMAIL: eschafer@towerco.com

TOWER OWNER: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252

PROPERTY OWNER: SOUNDFOLD, INC.

APPLICANT: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252

DIESEL

NO

TowerCo®

CELLCO PARTERNSHIP
D/B/A

VERIZON SITE NAME: PARVENU
VERIZON SITE NUMBER: 5000242419

CLEAR CREEK FIRE DISTRICT STATION 21
925 S MAIN STREET
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-2766

CLEAR TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT
7705 BUNNELL HILL ROAD
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-1267

DUKE ENERGY
PHONE: (513) 535-2655
CONTACT: BRETT KING
EMAIL: brett.king@duke-energy.com
WORK ORDER: 56456468

BEGINNING OF SITE ACCESS ROAD:
· LATITUDE: 39.54729°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25720°

DEPART FROM VERIZON WIRELESS OFFICE (7575 COMMERCE CT, LEWIS CENTER
OH 43035) TOWARD ORANGE POINT DRIVE:

TURN LEFT ON ORANGE POINT DR.  TURN LEFT ONTO US-23 S/ COLUMBUS PIKE.
TAKE RAMP FOR I-270 S.  AT EXIT 8, HEAD RIGHT ONTO I-70 W.  AT EXIT 44, HEAD
RIGHT ONTO I-675 S.  TAKE RAMP ON THE LEFT FOR I-75 S.  AT EXIT 41, TAKE RAMP
AND TURN LEFT ONTO AUSTIN BLVD.  TURN LEFT ONTO WOOD RD.  TURN LEFT
ONTO PENNYROYAL RD.  KEEP STRAIGHT TO GET ONTO CLEARCREEK FRANKLIN RD.
TURN RIGHT ONTO OH-73.  TURN LEFT ONTO S PIONEER BLVD.
ARRIVE AT SITE ENTRANCE ON THE RIGHT

SITE COORDINATES:
· LATITUDE: 39.54716°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25885°

SITE COORDINATES

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

TowerCo 003
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PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT w/(2) 1-1/4"
INNERDUCTS FOR FIBER TO FIBER SOURCE (±533')

LEGEND
UTILITY POLE
LIGHT POST
SANITARY 
WATER VALVE

EOP
ROW

EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
RIGHT OF WAY

PROPOSED GRAVEL
TURNAROUND

PROPOSED 12'
SWING GATE

EXISTING UTILITY
POLE (TYP)

PROPOSED ±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

PROPOSED PREMISES

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING LOT LINE

PROPOSED EASEMENT

EXISTING DITCH
EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
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EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC CONDUIT E E E

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND FIBER CONDUIT F F F

N

0 20'10'

1"=10'

OVERALL
SITE LAYOUT

C-1
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GSH
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PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

PR62451

PROPOSED 12' GRAVEL
ACCESS DRIVE

PROPOSED
HAND HOLE

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD
(11'x18') IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

14

1

CODED NOTES:

EXISTING EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE THE BRUSH AND TREES, INCLUDING
THE STUMPS TO THE EXTENTS SHOWN AND DISPOSE OF OFF SITE

PROPOSED EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL THIS SECTION OF ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT VIA DIRECTIONAL BORE (LENGTH = ±122').  THE TOTAL
LENGTH OF THE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT FROM THE PROPOSED PAD
MOUNTED TRANSFORMER TO THE PROPOSED UTILITY POLE =
470' (348' + 122')
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SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED 30' WIDE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT

CONCORDE GROUP, LTD.
O.R. 4250, PG.124
PAR. #419440006

EO
P

EO
P

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL
AND COMM LINES (TYP)

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP)

PROPOSED CONCRETE APRON (SEE SHEET
C-2.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)
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±335'-5"

±41'-10"

±12'-4"

R2
5'

-0
"

R2
5'

-0
"

R25'-0"

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

R10'-0" (TYP)

23
'-3

"

7'
-0

"

2'
-0

"

PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE (BY UTILITY)

4

4

4 ±2
0'

PROPOSED PAD MOUNTED
TRANSFORMER (BY UTILITY)

PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT FOR ELECTRIC
TO ELECTRIC SOURCE (±348')

PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT INSTALLED VIA
DIRECTIONAL BORE (±122').  FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION, SEE CODED NOTE 4PROPOSED BOLLARD (TYP x3)
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

6" STANDARD STEEL PIPE WITH
CONCRETE FILL & YELLOW PAINT AS
FINISH COAT

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

(M
IN

)
6"

1'-6"
(DIA)

45° SLOPE MINIMUM

FINISHED GRADE

ODOT ITEM 511, CLASS C
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

BOLLARD DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3'-0" (TYP)

EXISTING FIBER
PULL BOX

EXISTING OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
OHE OHE

OHT OHT

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
OHE&T OHE&TEXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & COMM

EXISTING
BUILDING

PROPOSED 20'x20'
ASPHALT PARKING SPACE

DISTURBANCE AREA
COMPOUND = 2500SF
CLEARING AROUND COMPOUND = 2,400SF
ACCESS DRIVE = 9,618SF
CLEARING AROUND THE ACCESS DRIVE = 400SF
INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES = 1,806SF
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 16,724SF

UTILITY & DRAINAGE STATEMENT:
THE PROPOSED SITE IS FAIRLY FLAT AND WILL REQUIRE MINIMAL GRADING.  FOR ALL
AREAS BEING IMPACTED BUT THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED COMPOUND,
ACCESS DRIVE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (ELECTRIC & FIBER), THE DESIGN OF
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT  OF NATURAL RESOURCES (ODNR - LATEST EDITION).

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SEE DETAIL SHEET C-4
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PREMISES (4,900SF)
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CONCORDE GROUP, LTD.
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AND COMM LINES (TYP)
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EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
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THE CITY OF SPRINGBORO
O.R. 1592, PG. 222
PAR. #419440007

THE CITY OF SPRINGBORO
O.R. 1592, PG. 222
PAR. #419440007
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PROPOSED 12'
SWING GATE

PROPOSED GRAVEL
COMPOUND

PROPOSED
ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED 6'
UTILITY H-FRAME

PROPOSED ICE
BRIDGE H-FRAME

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPOSED ±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD (11'x18')
IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS
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AND TREE MASS
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FUTURE CARRIER
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AND TREE LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SEE DETAIL SHEET C-4
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PR62451

PROPOSED 30' WIDE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT

SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP) CONCORDE GROUP, LTD.

O.R. 4250, PG.124
PAR. #419440006

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS
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W

S 
PI

O
N

EE
R 

BL
VD

.
60

' P
U

BL
IC

 R
IG

HT
 O

F 
W

AY

EO
P

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

RO
WEO

P

PROPOSED
HAND HOLE 14

EXISTING STORM
DRAIN INLET

EXISTING ISLAND

PROPOSED 12' GRAVEL
ACCESS DRIVE

12
'-0

"

22
'-0

"

±7'-8 3/4"

±2
'-1

1"

2'
-0

" (
TY

P)
PROPOSED

CONCRETE APRON

CONCRETE APRON DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE APRON/SIDEWALK NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A PROPOSED NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE

APRON/SIDEWALK PER THE DIMENSIONS PROVIDED AND AS DETAIL BELOW.

2. THE AREA OF THE CONCRETE APRON/SIDEWALK IS ±132SF

EXISTING UTILITY
POLE (TYP)

PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE (BY UTILITY)

±2
0'

-0
"
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LANDSCAPING
SITE LAYOUT

C-4

GSH
GSH
05/14/2025

PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

PR62451

1"=8'

0 16'8'

PLANT LIST
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME         QUANTITY SIZE/HEIGHT COMMENTS

         PICEA PUNGENS  COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE     22   5'-0" (MIN)      BALLED AND BURLAPPED

VA
R

IE
S

VA
R

IE
S

6" MIN 6" MIN
WIDTH VARIES

MULCH

MULCHED SAUCER

FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING SUBSOIL

LAY BACK BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF BALL

PLANTING MIXTURE
CS

GENERAL LANDSCAPING NOTES:
1. PRUNE NEWLY INSTALLED SHRUBS. WORK SHALL BE DONE BY

EXPERIENCED PERSONNEL TO THE ACCEPTED HORTICULTURAL
AND ARBORICULTURAL STANDARDS. PRUNING SHALL RESULT IN A
LOOSE OUTLINE CONFORMING TO THE GENERAL SHAPE OF THE
SHRUB TYPE. DO NOT USE HEDGE SHEARS.

2. ALL PLANTING STOCK SHALL BE NURSERY-GROWN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOOD HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE. PLANTS SHALL BE FREE
OF DISEASE, INSECTS EGGS, LARVAE AND DEFECTS SUCH AS
KNOTS, SUN-SCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS OR DISFIGUREMENT.
THEY SHALL HAVE SOUND, HEALTHY VIGOROUS AND UNIFORM
GROWTH TYPICAL OF THE SPECIES AND VARIETY, WELL-FORMED,
FREE FROM IRREGULARITIES, WITH THE MINIMUM QUALITY AND
SIZE CONFORMING TO AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

3. GUARENTEE: WARRANT ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE TRUE TO
BOTANICAL NAME AND SPECIFIED SIZE. AFTER COMPLETION OF
PLANTING, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WARRANTED AGAINST
DEFECTS, INCLUDING DEATH AND UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH FOR
A WARRANTY PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM NEGLECT
ABUSE, DAMAGE BY OTHERS, OR UNUSUAL PHENOMENA OR
INCIDENTS BEYOND THE CONTRACTORS CONTROL WHICH RESULT
FROM NATURAL CAUSES SUCH AS FLOODS STORMS, FIRES OR
VANDALISM. REPLACEMENTS: DURING THE WARANTY PERIOD,
REPLACE ONE TIME, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,
PLANT MATERIALS THAT ARE DEAD, OR IN THE OPINION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IN AN UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY
CONDITION. REJECTED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. REPLACEMENTS ARE
TO BE MADE NO LATER THAN THE SUBSEQUENT PLANTING SEASON.
RESTORE AREAS DISTURBED BY REPLACEMENT OPERATIONS.

4. MULCHING SHALL BE DONE WITHIN 48 HOURS AFTER PLANTING.
MULCH SHRUB BEDS TO A UNIFORM DEPTH OF THREE INCHES.
MULCH SHALL BE CLEAN COMPOSTED PINE BARK MULCH FREE OF
FOREIGN MATERIAL AND LARGE PIECES OVER THREE INCHES LONG.
DO NOT MULCH TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING PITS.

5. TOPSOIL SHALL CONSIST OF FERTILE FRIABLE NATURAL LOAM,
CONTAINING A LIBERAL AMOUNT OF HUMUS AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL. IT SHALL BE FREE OF
ADMIXTURES OF SUBSOIL AND FREE OF CRAB GRASS, ROOTS,
STICKS AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATTER, AND SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR PLANTING OPERATIONS WHILE IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY
CONDITIONS.

6. REPAIR ALL TURF AREAS BY SEEDING. SEEDING INSTALLATION
SHALL BE EXECUTED ONLY AFTER ALL FINISH GRADING HAS BEEN
COMPLETED. NO SEEDING WORK SHALL BE DONE PAST
SEPTEMBER 15, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. SEED: SEED MIX SHALL MATCH EXISTING TURF,
OR BE A 50/50 MIX OF CERTIFIED IMPROVED BLEND OF BLUEGRASS
AND CERTIFIED IMPROVED PERENNIAL RYE. MIX SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
PLANTING. SEEDING SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 120
POUNDS PER ACRE. FUTERRA BLANKET, OR EQUAL, SHALL BE USED
FOR EROSION CONTROL MULCH WHERE NECESSARY IN LIEU OF
HYDRO MULCH.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

N

PROPOSED 10'-0" WIDE MULCH BED (TYP)
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

PROPOSED 3" (MIN) MULCH BED. THE EXACT
COLOR AND TEXTURE SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE PROPERTY OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING SUBGRADE MIRAFI 600X PREFABRICATED
DRAINAGE FABRIC

MULCH BED DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

CS

FUTURE
CARRIER

FUTURE
CARRIER

FUTURE
CARRIER

PROPOSED GRAVEL
COMPOUND

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

PROPOSED ±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD (11'x18')
IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

72'-0"

72
'-0

"

21'-0"

10'-0"

81
'-0

"

10'-0"
(TYP)

1'-0" (TYP)

4'-4"
(TYP)

7'-8"
(TYP)

±1
0'

-0
"

(T
YP

)

±10'-0"
(TYP)

±1
0'

-0
"

(T
YP

)

10
'-0

"

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)
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TOWER ELEVATION
NOT TO SCALE

T/GRADE

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT
PAD (11'x18')

PROPOSED
ICE BRIDGE GSH

GSH
05/14/2025

PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

PR62451

±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER

TOP OF MONOPOLE TOWER
±120'-0" AGL

OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT
±125'-0" AGL

PROPOSED ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
115'-0" AGL

±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

TOWER ELEVATION
& ANTENNA

DETAILS

C-5

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
103'-0" AGL

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
93'-0" AGL

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
83'-0" AGL

TOWER NOTES:
1. THE TOWER WILL BE GALVANIZED COATED PRODUCING A

NON-CONTRASTING GRAY COLOR TO MINIMIZE IT'S VISIBILITY

2. THE TOWER WILL NOT BE LIT EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY THE FAA

TowerCo 011



SITE INFORMATION:

DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

A&E NUMBER:

SITE NUMBER:

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

PREPARED BY:

CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS

FULL SCALE PRINT IS
ON 24" x 36" MEDIA

PREPARED FOR:

330 RUSH ALLEY,
SUITE 700

COLUMBUS, OH 43215
614-459-2050

BURGESS & NIPLE
Engineers Architects Planners

To
w
er
C
o®

si
m

pl
ic

ity
. f

ou
nd

. TM

EQUIPMENT PAD
LAYOUT

C-6

GSH
GSH
05/14/2025

PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

PR62451

p:
\P

R6
24

51
\P

ar
ve

nu
2\

ZO
N

IN
G 

CD
's\

C-
6\

C-
5_

EQ
U

IP
M

EN
T-

PA
D-

LA
YO

U
T.

dw
g 

 1
/1

6/
20

25
 4

:2
1:

51
 P

M
  S

co
tt

 H
ol

lid
ay

PL
O

TT
ED

: 5
/1

4/
20

25
 1

0:
08

:3
4 

AM

PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 2
NOT TO SCALE

FUTURE RRH

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
W/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

1'
-4

"2'
-4

"4'
-0

"
4'

-8
"

6'
-4

"

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED HYBRID
ROUTED ON 6" HANGER

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

FUTURE LOCATION OF CHARLES
CUBE OR TOWER LIGHTING KIT

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET
AND LIGHT SWITCH

PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT
CABINET

FUTURE EQUIPMENT
& POWER CABINET

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF) CONCRETE
EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 1
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
W/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

FUTURE RRH

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

10
'-0

"

8'-6"

FUTURE RRH

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT IN LEASE AREA
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED 12'x30'
LEASE AREA

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY

CABINET

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

FUTURE ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP

STRUT ICE BRIDGE (TYP)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED GFI
OUTLET AND LIGHT

SWITCH (BELOW)

PROPOSED GPS
ANTENNA

MOUNTED TO
ICE BRIDGE

POST

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
w/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

FUTURE LOCATION OF CHARLES
CUBE OR TOWER LIGHTING KIT

2

1

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE ASSEMBLY TO BE COMMSCOPE
PART NUMBER: MTC4015120HC (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

3'
-1

0"

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

PROPOSED POWER/
BATTERY CABINET

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY
CABINET

7'
-8

"

5'
-8

"

18
'-0

"

6"

11'-0"

6"

2'-0"

4'-4"

2'-0"

PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED 6"
HANGER w/HYBRID

2'
-1

"
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PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

FUTURE
RRH

PROPOSED 1-5/8"
UNI-STRUT
w/ENDS CAPPED
(TYP)

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED HYBRID
ROUTED ON 6" HANGER

PROPOSED
INTEGRATED
LOAD CENTER
(ILC) 200A,
240VAC

FUTURE LOCATION OF
CHARLES CUBE OR
TOWER LIGHTING KIT

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET
AND LIGHT SWITCH

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

10
'-0

"

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED 6"
HANGER w/HYBRID

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE (SEE NOTE #1)

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT w/CONDUITS
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY

CABINET

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY
12 GAUGE STEEL GRIP
STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

4

3

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 4
NOT TO SCALE

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 3
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (SEE NOTE #1)

2" SCH 40 PVC - DC
CONDUIT TO FIBER

AREA ON UTILITY
H-FRAME

2" SCH 40 PVC
CONDUIT FOR FIBER

TO CHARLES CUBE

1" CONDUIT
FOR ALARMS

2" SCH 40 PVC POWER CONDUIT TO CHARLES
CUBE ON COMPOUND H-FRAME

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE ASSEMBLY TO BE COMMSCOPE
PART NUMBER: MTC4015120HC (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

2. CONDUIT LOCATIONS MAY BE EXAGGERATED FOR CLARITY

PROPOSED 1-5/8"
UNI-STRUT W/ ENDS

CAPPED (TYP)

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET AND
LIGHT SWITCH (BELOW)

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY
12 GAUGE STEEL GRIP
STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

(1) 1" & (2) 2" SCH. 40 PVC BURIED AT
DEPTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING

PROPOSED
BATTERY/ POWER

CABINET

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

(1) 1" CONDUIT
TO SITE BOSS FOR

MONITORING

3" SCH 40 PVC POWER CONDUIT TO SERVICE
METER/DISCONNECT ON THE UTILITY H-FRAME

1" CONDUIT
FOR OUTLET &

LIGHTING

2" SCH 40 PVC
CONDUIT FOR

POWER TO
POWER BAY

(3) 2" CONDUIT
FOR POWER

1" CONDUIT FOR
ALARMS
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12'-0"
DOUBLE LEAF GATE

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE

FINISH GRADE

SPECIFICATIONS FOR FENCING AND GATES (WHERE REQUIRED)

PART 1  GENERAL

1.01  WORK INCLUDED

A.  FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CHAIN LINK AND/OR BARBED WIRE FENCING,
ASSOCIATED GATES (WHERE REQUIRED), AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED TO
INHIBIT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO THE SITE AREA AS SHOWN ON SHEET C-1

1.02  VARIATIONS

A.  REFER TO THE SITE PLANS TO DETERMINE THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK.  UNDER THIS
SPECIFICATION THE VARIATIONS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

1. SITE GATE LOCATION (WHERE REQUIRED).

2. STYLE OF TOWER.

1.03  REFERENCES

A.  ASTM A53 GRADE B BLACK AND ZINC COATED STEEL PIPE

B.  ASTM A585 ALUMINUM COATED STEEL BARBED WIRE (IF REQUIRED)

C.  ASTM A392 ZINC COATED STEEL CHAIN LINK FABRIC

D.  ASTM A780 REPAIR OF HOT DIP GALVANIZED COATINGS

E.  AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVER'S ASSOCIATION STANDARD C-2, LUMBER, TIMBER,
AND TIES, PRESERVATION TREATMENT BY PRESSURE PROCESS.

1.04  QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  ALL STEEL MATERIALS UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL
BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.  THE WEIGHT OF ZINC COATING ON
THE FENCE FABRIC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1.2 OUNCES PER SQUARE FOOT OF
MATERIAL COVERED.

B.  ALL WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

C.  THE REPAIR OF GALVANIZED PRODUCTS SHALL BE BY THE APPLICATION OF ZINC
RICH PAINT.

D.  ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

1.05  SEQUENCING

A.  THE SITE AREA MAY HAVE FINISH GRAVEL AND PLASTIC IN PLACE BEFORE FENCING
TAKES PLACE.  IN THIS CASE, SITE FINISH GRAVEL SHOULD BE RAKED BACK AWAY
FROM EACH POST AREA BEFORE HOLES ARE DUG.  THE SPOIL FROM THE HOLES
SHALL NOT BE MIXED WITH SITE GRAVEL.  SPOIL MATERIAL IS TO BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AREA AND DISPOSED OF.

B.  THE SITE FENCE CORNER POSTS SHALL BE SET SQUARE IN RELATION TO EACH
OTHER, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

PART 2  PRODUCTS

2.01  MATERIAL

A.  ALL FABRIC, WIRE, RAILS, POSTS, HARDWARE, AND OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE
HOT DIP GALVANIZED.

B.  FABRIC HEIGHT SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING.  FABRIC SHALL BE 2-INCH
CHAIN LINK MESH OF 9 GAUGE WIRE WITH TWISTED TOP SELVAGE AND KNUCKLED
BOTTOM SELVAGE.  FABRIC SHALL BE ONE PIECE.

C.  BARBED WIRE SHALL BE DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED ALUMINUM COATED STEEL
WIRE WITH FOUR POINT ROUND BARBS SPACED ON 5 INCH CENTERS.

D.  ALL POSTS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND OF THE FOLLOWING NOMINAL PIPE
SIZES (NPS DESIGNATOR PER ASTM A 53): LINE POST = 2-1/2 INCHES, CORNER POST
= 3 INCHES, GATE POST = 4 INCHES (WHERE REQUIRED).

E.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE POSTS SHALL BE EXTENDED 12 INCHES,
INCLUDING CAP, TO PROVIDE FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF BARBED WIRE.

F.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL TOP, BOTTOM, AND BRACE RAILS SHALL BE 1-1/4
INCH SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE FRAMES AND BRACES SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCH
SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.  FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS.

H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE FRAMES SHALL HAVE A FULL WIDTH
HORIZONTAL BRACE, SECURED IN PLACE BY THE USE OF GATE BRACE CLAMPS.

I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, LATCHES, STOPS AND KEEPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR ALL SITE AND ROAD GATES.

J.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SINGLE WALK-THRU
GATES SHALL BE 4 FEET WIDE AND HAVE FORKED LATCHES WITH LOCK KEEPERS.

K.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE SITE GATES SHALL HAVE FULL HEIGHT
PLUNGER BARS WITH DOME CAPS.

L.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL STOPS SHALL HAVE KEEPERS CAPABLE OF
HOLDING THE GATE LEAF IN THE OPEN POSITION.

M.  STRETCHER BARS SHALL BE  3/16 INCH BY  3/4 INCH, OR HAVE EQUIVALENT
CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA.  MINIMUM LENGTHS SHALL BE 2 INCHES LESS THAN THE
FABRIC HEIGHT.

N.  ALL POSTS, EXCEPT GATE POSTS, SHALL HAVE A ONE PIECE COMBINATION CAP
AND THREE WIRE BARBED WIRE SUPPORTING ARM.  GATE POSTS SHALL HAVE A
DOME CAP.  THE SUPPORT ARM SHALL BE OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL FOR LINE
POSTS AND CAST STEEL WITH SET BOLTS FOR CORNER POSTS.  SUPPORT ARMS
SHALL BE FITTED WITH A LOCK WIRE TO RETAIN THE BARBED WIRE.

O.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE GATES SHALL HAVE A NON-CLOGGING GATE
DETENT ADAPTABLE TO THE PLUNGER BAR USED.

P.  TENSION BANDS SHALL BE  3/4  INCH WIDE AND OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.

Q.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, BARBED WIRE GATE GUARDS SHALL BE FITTED WITH
DOME CAPS.

R.  CAST STEEL RAIL ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TOP RAILS.

S.  CAST STEEL BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL BRACE RAILS.
COMBINATION STYLE BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE A TRUSS ROD ALSO
TERMINATES.

T.  TOP RAIL COUPLINGS SHALL BE PRESSED STEEL AND A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 6
INCHES, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 21-FOOT CENTERS.

U.  STEEL TIES FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO THE TOP RAIL, TO THE LINE POSTS, AND TO
THE BOTTOM RAIL SHALL BE 12 GAUGE, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM 24-INCH
CENTERS.

V.  BRACE BANDS SHALL BE  3/4 INCH WIDE AND OF 12 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.

W.  WHERE GUY ANCHOR FENCING IS REQUIRED, THE HEIGHT, SIZE AND SHAPE OF
THE GUY ANCHOR FENCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

X.  ANY WOOD MATERIAL USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF FENCING SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.

Y.  LIQUID GALVANIZE SHALL BE Z.R.C. COLD GALVANIZED FOR BRUSH APPLICATION,
95 PERCENT ZINC (NO SPRAY).

Z.  CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2,500 PSI.

2.02  EQUIPMENT

A.  ALL FIELD CUTS SHALL BE BY BLADE; NO TORCH CUTTING SHALL BE PERMITTED.

PART 3   EXECUTION

3.01  INSPECTION

A.  TO CONFIRM PROPER DEPTH AND DIAMETER OF POST HOLE EXCAVATIONS, ALL
POST HOLES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE TENANT WIRELESS REPRESENTATIVE
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

3.02  PREPARATION

A.  LOCATE ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

B.  FINAL SITE GRADING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

C.  VERIFY THE SURVEYOR PLACED SITE CORNER STAKES AND ENSURE THAT THE
CORNERS ARE SQUARE, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH.

3.03  INSTALLATION

A.  POST FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES OF CONCRETE UNDER
THE POST.  THE TOP OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AT THE TOP OF THE BASE COURSE
(IMMEDIATELY UNDER THE SURFACE COURSE).

B.  ALL FENCE POSTS SHALL BE VERTICALLY PLUMB, PLUS OR MINUS  1/4  INCH.

C.  AT CORNER POSTS, GATE POSTS, AND SIDES OF THE GATE FRAMES, FABRIC SHALL
BE ATTACHED WITH STRETCHER BARS AND TENSION BAND CLIPS AT 15-INCH
INTERVALS.

D.  AT LINE POSTS, FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH TIE WIRES AT 24- INCH
INTERVALS.

E.  FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED TO BRACE RAILS AND TRUSS RODS WITH TIE CLIPS AT
24-INCH INTERVALS.

F.  A MAXIMUM GAP OF 1 INCH SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CHAIN LINK
FABRIC AND THE FINAL GRADE.

G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT LOCKS ARE
ACCESSIBLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE HINGE AND LATCH BOLTS SHALL HAVE THEIR
THREADS PEENED OR WELDED AFTER INSTALLATION TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED
REMOVAL.

I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT
THEY ARE IN LINE WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE HINGE POSTS.

3.04  PROTECTION

A.  UPON COMPLETION OF ERECTION, INSPECT FENCE MATERIAL AND PAINT FIELD
CUTS, WELDS, OR GALVANIZING BREAKS WITH ZINC BASED LIQUID GALVANIZE.

1. SURFACES TO BE RECONDITIONED SHALL BE POWER WIRE BRUSHED TO
BRIGHT METAL.  PREPARATION SHALL EXTEND INTO THE UNDAMAGED
COATING.

2. APPLY PAINT IN A SINGLE APPLICATION, EMPLOYING MULTIPLE BRUSH
PASSES.

3.05  AS-BUILT DOCUMENTATION

A.  RESPONSIBILITIES APPLICABLE TO THIS SPECIFICATION REGARDING ANNOTATIONS
TO THE CONTRACTOR MAINTAINED RECORD SET DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING AREA OF CONCERN:

1. MODIFICATIONS AFFECTING DEPICTED DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, OR
DIRECTIONS.

4.0  GROUNDING

A. ALL FENCING SHALL BE GROUNDED PER TOWERCO'S CONSTRUCTION
INSTALLATION STANDARDS
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PARVENU
New Macrocell

S Pioneer Blvd
Springboro, OH 45066
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RADIO FREQUENCY STATEMENT OF NEED MEMORANDUM
FOR VERIZON’S PARVENU COMMUNICATIONS SITE

2

This memorandum describes how Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon”) identified the need for a new wireless 
communications facility in Springboro, Warren County Ohio. The proposed site, which Verizon has named “PARVENU” has been 
chosen and designed to remedy a significant service capacity gap in the area where multiple sectors have reached capacity limits 
causing service disruptions.

Search to Remedy Service Capacity Gap

Verizon radio frequency engineers identified multiple sectors that have reached capacity limits  and have worked to identify the 
location and height at which a new site should be built to effectively fit into the existing network in order to accommodate growing 
customer demand, to avoid interference with other wireless communications sites, and to close this growing service capacity gap. 

Before proposing this new site, Verizon first evaluated whether any existing towers or other tall structures might be technically 
feasible to provide coverage and capacity relief, and suitable for collocation. Verizon is committed to collocation and regularly 
locates its equipment on existing towers and buildings where possible. 
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Identification of Potential Colocation Sites 

3

As demonstrated below, there were no existing towers or other tall structures on which Verizon could collocate to remedy the 
identified service gap. Based upon the extent of this gap, and factoring in the precise location needed to address that gap, Verizon 
was unable to identify any alternative structures or propose any modifications to its existing towers that would remedy the service 
capacity gap.  The nearest Verizon tower is 1.15 miles NorthWest of the proposed site and a second Verizon site is 1.95 miles 
NorthEast of the proposed site.  The nearest non-Verizon tower is over 1.2 miles away to the NorthWest, which is 0.4 miles away 
from our existing site which would cause interference to our site if used. There no other colocatable sites within the area defined. 
(See Figure 1). Colocating on sites beyond the area defined in Figure 1 will not sufficiently address the service gap in this area, 
which means that Verizon would need an additional one or two sites to address the problem fully.

List of Colocation Opportunities (Refer to Figure: 1)

● ASR 1 - 1.15 miles Northwest
○ This site is located significantly too far beyond the search ring area, and will not provide any meaningful relief to the area 

and will negatively impact the sites nearby.
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Figure 1:

Site/Colocation Map 

4

ASR 1
1.2 Miles Northwest

Existing Verizon Site

Potential Colocation

Parvenu Location

Search Ring Center
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Radio Frequency Analysis Conclusion

5

The location of the proposed new site was specifically chosen and designed to address the critical capacity needs around the 
Springboro businesses. As such, the proposed site location will provide the best solution to serve customers who work, live, and 
travel in the area, including first responders and emergency service providers. If the site cannot be built in the proposed location, 
customers in this area of Springboro will continue to experience call blocking and degraded service. 

The height of the proposed tower was designed to achieve the necessary expansion of service within the identified service gap 
area through the installation of a single communications tower.  Specifically, the proposed tower height of 120 feet is the minimum 
height needed to improve service and provide capacity offload to the entire service gap area. A tower height lower than 120 feet 
would not fully meet Verizon’s service objectives and would result in less coverage and lower capacity offload and, thus, would 
frustrate the purpose underlying this project. A lower tower height would leave certain areas with service gap issues, thereby 
requiring additional towers to be built to serve those areas. 

The Parvenu site location will serve the residents who live in the area, and even more who work, travel, and go to school there. The 
proposed site will cover 26 sq km² as shown in the relief map in Figure 2. The area depicted in green on the map in Figure 2 shows 
the area that will be served by the proposed Parvenu site, which will provide capacity relief to multiple sectors currently serving the 
surrounding area that are overloaded. The Parvenu site will therefore improve service not only for residents in the gap area, but for 
many other customers who travel, work, and go to school in surrounding areas that are served by sectors that are currently at 
capacity. Any substantial movement or reduction in height of the proposed site would render it less effective in remedying the 
coverage gap and would, again, frustrate the underlying purpose for the site.
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2-3
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4-2

5-2 Figure 2:
Capacity Offload
Footprint Relief
Parvenu serves 26.03 square km
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18301 State Route 161, Plain City, Ohio 43064 
(614) 398-6250 • mike@mfpeng.com 

Michael F. Plahovinsak, P.E.  
Sole Proprietor – Independent Engineer 

P.E. Licensed in 48 Jurisdictions
2025

May 12, 2025 

TowerCo 

Re: Proposed 120-ft Monopole  
Located in Warren Co., OH: Site #OH0506 Parvenue 2 
MFP #23525-004 / TAPP TP-24189 

I have been asked to address questions from the jurisdiction regarding the development of this communication site.  
Communication structures are designed in accordance with the Telecommunications Industry Association TIA-222-
H, "Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures".  This design standard is 
referenced by the current Ohio Building Code and is the successor to the earlier Electronic Industries Association 
EIA/TIA-222-F. 

I have designed this monopole support an initial wireless carrier, with reserve capacity to support (3) three 
additional future tenants (Four carriers total).  This pole has been designed to withstand a wind speed of 107 mph as 
recommended by TIA-222-H for Warren County.  The design also conforms to the requirements of the 2024 Ohio 
Building Code.

This monopole has been intentionally designed to accommodate a theoretical fall radius.  The upper 72’ of the pole 
has been designed to meet the wind loads of the design, however, the lower portion of the pole has been designed 
with a minimum 10% extra capacity.  Assuming the pole will be fabricated according to my design and well 
maintained, in the event of a failure due to extreme wind and a comparable appurtenance antenna loads (winds in 
excess of the design wind load), it would yield/buckle at the 48’ elevation.  The yielded section is designed to swing 
down and rest on the ground, resulting in an approximate 55’ fall radius. 

Monopoles are designed to prevent unauthorized climbing by limiting step-bolts to 10’+ above grade. 

This pole will be finished with a hot galvanizing coating resulting in a gray color. 

The structure has been designed with all of the applicable factors as required by the code.  A properly designed, 
constructed and maintained pole has never collapsed; monopoles are safe structures with a long history of reliable 
operation.   

I hope this review of the monopole design has given you a greater degree of comfort regarding the design capacity 
inherent in pole structures.  If you have any additional questions please call me at 614-398-6250 or email 
mike@mfpeng.com. 

Sincerely, 

Michael F. Plahovinsak, P.E. 
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BASE PLATE: 2.5'' x 58.5'' ROUND (50 KSI)

ANCHOR BOLTS: (18) ANCHORS ON 52.5'' B.C

2.25 in. A615 GR. 75 X 7'-0''

0            Design may not be used without written permission from Michael F. Plahovinsak, PE

Preliminary Design

Not For Fabrication
Estimated Total Structure Wt. = 18663 lbs

Additional Notes:

- Bulk EPA wind loading takes no reductions for shielding or directional factors.

- Pole designed with a verifiable engineered yield point to satsify a maximum fall radius 

requirement.

- Foundation designed to a maximum of 90% capacity

- Design also meets the requirements of the latest TIA-222-I Standard

 Michael Plahovinsak, P.E. 
 18301 State Route 161 
 Plain City, OH 43064 

 Phone: 614-398-6250 
 FAX: mike@mfpeng.com 

Job: 
120-ft Monopole - MFP #23525-004 r1

 Project: OH0506 Parvenue 2
 Client:  25-0011 r1  Drawn by: JC  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 04/01/25  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 

C:\Users\jorge\Dropbox\MFP Engineering Files\Projects\235-TAPP\23525-004\23525-004 r1.eri
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EPA 42,000 in2 115Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

115EPA 20,000 in2 103Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

103EPA 20,000 in2 93Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

93EPA 13,500 in2 83Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

83DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE TYPEELEVATION ELEVATION
EPA 42,000 in2 115

Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

115

EPA 20,000 in2 103

Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

103

EPA 20,000 in2 93

Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

93

EPA 13,500 in2 83

Heavy Duty Sector Mounts with Stiff 
Arms

83

MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

A572-65 65 ksi 80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.  Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-H Standard.
2.  Tower designed for a 107 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.  Tower is also designed for a 40 mph basic wind with 1.00 in ice. Ice is considered to 

increase in thickness with height.
4.  Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
5.  Tower Risk Category II.
6.  Topographic Category 2 with Crest Height of 73.00 ft
7.  TOWER RATING: 99.9%
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